# OP \$40.00 3429429

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM304469

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS AT REEL/FRAME NO. 4710/0112 |  |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                 | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|--------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION |          | 05/13/2014     | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ABSO                    |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 249 WEST 17TH STREET    |  |
| City:           | NEW YORK                |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                |  |
| Postal Code:    | 10011                   |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |  |  |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 3429429 | ABSO      |  |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 025646-0752      |  |
|-------------------------|------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | KRISTIN J AZCONA |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /kja/            |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 05/14/2014       |  |

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Sterling - Trademark Release GE Reel\_Frame 4710\_0112 - ABSO - executed#page1.tif source=Sterling - Trademark Release GE Reel\_Frame 4710\_0112 - ABSO - executed#page2.tif source=Sterling - Trademark Release GE Reel\_Frame 4710\_0112 - ABSO - executed#page3.tif source=Sterling - Trademark Release GE Reel\_Frame 4710\_0112 - ABSO - executed#page4.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS, dated as of May 13, 2014 (this "Release"), is made by General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Sterling Infosystems Holdings, Inc. ("Holdings"), Sterling Infosystems, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Administrative Agent, the Lenders party thereto from time to time and RBS Citizens, N.A., as the Syndication Agent, in favor of ABSO, a California corporation located at 249 West 17th Street, New York, NY 10011 ("Grantor"). Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and/or the Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors have executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2012, in favor of the Administrative Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in the Grantor's rights, priorities and privileges relating to Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, all Trademarks listed on Schedule A;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor and the Administrative Agent entered into a Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of February 1, 2012 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), in which Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (including, without limitation, in those items listed on Schedule A hereto) (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of Grantor's Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 2, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 4710/0112; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and any and right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.

The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

The Administrative Agent agrees to provide Grantor with any information and additional authorization and documentation necessary to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral (without recourse, representation or warranty and at Grantor's sole cost and expense).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

LA\3541373.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties

By:
Name: Stephanie Krebs
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

| Tradenurk | Database     | Status     | Application<br>Number<br>Application<br>Date | Registration<br>Number<br>Registration<br>Date |
|-----------|--------------|------------|--|--|
| ABSO      | U.S. Federal | REGISTERED | 77108064<br>2/15/07                          | 3429429<br>5/20/08                             |
| Abso      |              |            | 21307  | 3.2000   |

Schedule A - ABSO

LA\3541373.4

**RECORDED: 05/14/2014**